
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 232 421, EC 160 .030

TITLE Class Size Survey.
INSTITUTION National Education Association, Washington, D.C.
PUB DATE 82

. NOTE , 10p.; The survey Alas conducted by the Caucus of
Educators of Exceptional Children.

PUB TYPE Reports - Research/Technical (143) ---7

Tests/Evafilation Instruments (160)

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

ABSTRACT

MF01/PC01 Plus Postage:
*Class Size; *Disabilities; Emotional Disturbances;
Hearing ImpairMents; Language Handicaps; Mental
Retardation; National Surveys; Severe Disabilities;
*pecial Education; Speech Handicaps; Visual
Impairments

A survey of special education class size completed by
70% of the states resulted'in tables depicting elass size guidelines
for a number of types Of handicapping conditions: hearing ,

impairments, multiple handicaps,, menial retardation, orthopedic
handicaps, profound handicaps, serious emotional'-disturbance,

.

speech/language disability, and visual.handicaps. SoMe states
reported a range of class sizei with the lower number representing

'younger students and"the upper number representing older students.
Average class size for hearing impaired/deaf was 8, multihandicapped
8, mentally.retarded 11, orthopedically handicapped 10, profoundly.;
handicapped 6, seriously-emotionally disturbed 8, speech and language
disabled 10, and visually handicapped/blind 9. The survei`form is ,

appended. (CL)

*********14************************************************************
.......-- .

* Reproductions supplied hy EARS are the best that can be made *

* -from the original document. ,
*

***********************************************************************



IJ DIPARTININT ODUCATION
NATIONAL; INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION

CENTER (ERIC)
I /fIlis document has been reproduced as

received from the person or, organization
originating it.

], Minor changes have been made to improve
reproduction quahty.

Points df view or opinions stated in this docu-
. ment do not necessarily represent official NIE

position or pohcy.

1-4

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSdCIATION - CAUCUS OF'

EDUCATORS OF EXCEPTIONAL. CHILDREN
Ci S.

CLASS. SIZE SURVEY

.041
(Z)

LW PURPOSE OF SURVEY
A

To investigate states' special education class dize guidelines,

where they exist. The Caudus hoped that the resulting information

would prove valuable in gaining a broad picture of the programs

provided.in special education nationally.

2118

,METHODOLOdY

The National Education Association, Caucus*of Educators.

of Exceptional Children authoriZed the.survey at the National ,

Convention of.the N.E.A. in Los Angeles, July; 1982. The

request to each state director of special educatidh was sent

out in August,.1982 (copies attached).

Seventy percent of the states responded with information on

their special education class size guidelines; the inforNation

they Trovided was recorded by category of handicappAng conditions.

A'summary of class size averages follows at the end of the.

report.

LIMITATIdNS OF SU VEY

Although only 70% of the states responded, no follow-up was

don,e, so there is no information on'the states not heard from.

The reults from this survey should be viewed as a 'pilot survey,

The goal 6f the Caucus is t6 continue to do 6ontinued studies

in this ar'ea.
"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATER L HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

attic
TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."



Recommended Special Education Class Size Suriey
4 1982

NEA CAUCUS OF EDU'CATORS OF EkEPTIONAL CHILDREN

HI: hearing.impaired/deaf
44444,44,MH: multihandicapped

MR: mentally retarded
OH: qrtho'pedically handicapped

CLASS SIZE RECOMMENDED FOR:

PH: profoundly handicapped -
It:1)

speech/language distbled
: seriously emotionally disturbed

VH: visually'4andicapped

STATE HI MH MR OH ,PH SED tl., VH NONE
Alaska .

9

X
Arkansas 8:10 10. 10,-15 10. 5

-8i
10.-15

Calilornia

.tolorado 4-8 8-10 8-15 8 8 8-10
Connecticut

0

Delaware 4

'IC

6-15 .i 6 10 4
Florida ' 8 10-15 t 5-16 8-10 5-10 .10, .

Georgia 8 6 6-14 JO. 6, 8-10 26 12
Hawaii -,-, 5-8 5 8-12 8 5 8

,..Illienois 8-17 5-10 10-15 8-13 5:10 8=11 8-13 8-17
Iowa 8-15 8-15 J315 5 8-15'. 8-15

:Kails'as 6-8 8 .. 15
- 6 .8

Kentucky 5-10 5-20 8-16 3-8 5-15' 376. 5-10
Louisiana 4-17 4-7 6-191 4-1.3. '4-7 2-7 2-7 4-13.

....,

Maine
. 6-12'

,.

, '6. 5
(-..

8

is

Ae`



dI

STATE -

Maryland

4

-Ok

.679

15

8

8-15

12

6

10
. . !

10:15.

.12

3-1'5

6-12

8-10

,

8-10

.s

PH

,

SED

t

.

SL

'.

Page

VH

2 ..,

4

.

NONE'

6-9

?

.

6

8

12
.

6-12

3-10

6

A

8-10

6-t

15

8

8-20

10. :

10-12

- . 15
,

-10-18

6-16

3-15

8-15

8-10

8-10

12-16

7"

6

6

9 :

5,

6-12

3-10

4-8-
4,

6.-

3-4 .

,

.

10

6

6-10

10

10

8

6-10

.8

'3-10

6-12

810

. 0 (

8-10

. 6-10

16

6

8

.

. ' 12 .

. 5-8
t

8-10

4 p

8'

8

6-10

10

6

8

1015

4-10

3/T-5

5-12

.-.,
0 ,

8-10

X
.

I

X

Mihigan /
./.

, .

Minnesota 8

Missouri 6-10
.

Nebraska 10

Nevada - 6
.

New Jersey 8

New York,.
w

10-15

, _N.Caro1ina 409
.

.0k1c'ahoma 3-15

Pa. 5-6

t

Rhop.cle Il.

S.Dakbta 8-10
/

Tennessee
,

Texas 3-8 .

irginia 8-10

'Washington
. X

,

. D.C. .

_
....,.

W.Virginia. 8 15
, 6 6. . ' 10



STATE

4.

Wisconsin

.Wyothing

)

HI MH MR OH PH SED SL

Page 3

VH
. NONE

\5 10 7 7-10. 5 7 . 12 5-8

4. .x

Where a range exists for class size, usually the smaller recompended size is for the younger 0
populations; with older students in the upper llmit sized classes.
Data was tabulated into like cate4oHes as exactingly as possible.
The averages, for those reponting class.sizes, weret

Hearing impairéd/def: . . 8 ,

Multihandicapped . 8

Mentally retarded. 11 -

Orthopedically handicapped:10

Profoundly handic'dpped.

Seribusly emotional1y disturbed:. 8

Speech and language disabled: . . 10

Visually handicapped/Oind:
.

Seventy percent (70%) of ail states replieerto the survey's initial request for tnformation.

Prepared,for NEA Caucus of:
Educators of Exceptional Children

Meg

Susan NoveMbecLos Angeles County Education AsOciation
. 1441 East Vallgy Boulevard

Alhambra, California 91801

Decembei 1982



LOS, ANGELES COUNTY
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

1441 East Valley Boulevard ' Alhambra, CallfOrn la 91801 (2131289-7291

August '14,4982

DeaT State Director of Special Education:

.a

The National Education AssoCiation's Caucus of

Educators of Exceptional Children (NEA/CEEC) is

conducting,a survey of member states for informaltion on

sOecial-education class sizes.

We would appreciate your tjme in completing the

enclosed-survey form and returning it as so'on as

possible.

Thank you for your contributio,n to our project.

Please contact us if..we can send you any additional
c)

information about our Caucus group.

r)

Sincerely yours,s
Susan November
NEA Caucus of Educators of

Exceptional Children
SN:eg

Copies to Executive Board,
NEA/CEEC

LACEA is an affiliat ot Calitorrila Pachers Association and National Educallon Association

4



4

C.

NEA/Caucus of EducatorsQof Excepfionat Children

Class Size Survey

1. Does your state have recommended special eeucation class
size guidelines?

Yes No

Comments:

2. What-categories of special edUcatiiin.classes does your state,
utilize, and what are their recommended sizes?

iCATEGORY CLASS SIZE

4.

-

, ..A

3. Does your state haveulations governing class size for both
.

. .

regular.and spOial education classes? (A copy of your state
regulations or,Pguidelines would be very helpful to us.)5 .

Please return, in the enclosed envelope,

Auguste.1982

; . .

Susan November
NEA / Ca u c u e of Educators' of Exceptional C iZdron
% Lbs Angeles County Education Assis n
1441 East Valley Boulevard
Alhambra, California 91801


