DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 232 421,

EC 160 030

TITLE

PUB TYPE

INSTITUTION

PUB DATE

NOTE

Class Size Survey.

National Education Association, Washington, D.C.

82

10p.; The survey was conducted by the Caucus of

Educators of Exceptional Children.

Reports - Research/Technical (143) --

Tests/Evaluation Instruments (160)

EDRS PRICE DESCRIPTORS

MF01/PC01 Plus Postage.

*Class Size; *Disabilities; Emotional Disturbances; Hearing Impairments; Language Handicaps; Mental

Retardation; National Surveys; Severe Disabilities;

*Special Education; Speech Handicaps; Visual

Impairments

ABSTRACT

A survey of special education class size completed by 70% of the states resulted in tables depicting class size guidelines for a number of types of handicapping conditions: hearing impairments, multiple handicaps, mental retardation, orthopedic handicaps, profound handicaps, serious emotional disturbance, speech/language disability, and visual handicaps. Some states reported a range of class size, with the lower number representing younger students and the upper number representing older students. Average class size for hearing impaired/deaf was 8, multihandicapped 8, mentally retarded 11, orthopedically handicapped 10, profoundly handicapped 6, seriously emotionally disturbed 8, speech and language disabled 10, and visually handicapped/blind 9. The survey form is appended. (CL)

 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION
EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

- ! This document has been reproduced as received from the person or organization originating it.
- Minor changes have been made to improve reproduction quality.
- Points of view or opinions stated in this document do not necessarily represent official NIE position or policy.

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION - CAUCUS OF EDUCATORS OF EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN

CLASS SIZE SURVEY

PURPOSE OF SURVEY

To investigate states' special education class size guidelines, where they exist. The Caucus hoped that the resulting information would prove valuable in gaining a broad picture of the programs provided in special education nationally.

METHODOLOGY

The National Education Association, Caucus of Educators of Exceptional Children authorized the survey at the National Convention of the N.E.A. in Los Angeles, July, 1982. The request to each state director of special education was sent out in August, 1982 (copies attached).

Seventy percent of the states responded with information on their special éducation class size guidelines; the information they provided was recorded by category of handicapping conditions. A summary of class size averages follows at the end of the report.

LIMITATIONS OF SURVEY

Although only 70% of the states responded, no follow-up was done, so there is no information on the states not heard from. The results from this survey should be viewed as a pilot survey. The goal of the Caucus is to continue to do continued studies in this area.

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."



Recommended Special Education Class Size Survey 1982

NEA CAUCUS OF EDUCATORS OF EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN

HI: hearing impaired/deaf MH: multihandicapped MR: mentally retarded OH: orthopedically handicapped

PH: profoundly handicapped SED: seriously emotionally disturbed SL: speech/language disabled VH: visually handicapped

CLASS SIZE RECOMMENDED FOR:

STATE	. <u>HI</u>	MH	MR	<u>0H</u>	PH	SED	<u> 5</u> L	<u>vh</u>	NONE
Alaska ,		•••••	• • • • • • • • •		9 ;			<u> </u>	
Arkansas	8-10	10	10,-15	10	5	8,	10-15		X
California	• • • • • • •						, ,		
Colorado	4-8	8-10	8-15	8 .		8	0		, X
Connecticut			••••••				. 8 .	8-10	
Delaware	4		6-15	Ď	6			•••••••	X
Floridà "	8	<i>,</i>	10-15	8.	5-10°	8-10	5-10	4 10	
Georgia	8	6	6-14	.10	6.	8-10	20	·	ے د
Hawaii 🔩	5-8	5	8-12	8	5	8	ĻŪ	1.2 5-8	
Illimois	8-17	5 - 1.0	10-15	8-13	5-10	8 - 13	8-13	4 .	
Iowa	8-15		8-15	8-15	5	5	8-15°	. 8-17	
Kansas	6-8	8	15		6	8	. 0-13	8-15	•
Kentucky	•	5 – 1 0	5-20	8-16	3-8	5 - 15	3 6		-
Louisiana	4-17	4 – 7	6-19	4-13	4-7	2-7	3-6	5-10	9
Maine	•	•	6-12	6	5	8	2-7 5-8	4-13	
	•	•	•			•		•	

	•	•				·		- 3 -	
STATE	- <u>HI</u> ,	MH.	MR .	<u>OH</u> -	<u>PH</u>	SED	<u>SL</u>	<u>VH</u>	NOHE
Maryland		6-9	6-9	6-9	7	6-9			•
Hass.	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	••••••	• • • • • • • •	••••		•	•	
Michigan	,	9	15	15	•	10	*****	8'	X
Minnesota	8	•	8	8	6	6	ŠI .	8	•
Missouri	6-10	^	8-20	8-15		6-10	6-10	6-10	•
Nebraska	10	•	10	12		10	16	10	
Nevada -	٠ , 6 و الم	, [*] 6	10-12	6 '	6	10	6	6	-
, New Jersey	. 8	8	15	1,0	9 .		8	8	
New York	10-15	.12	10-18	10-15.	5.	6-10	•	10-15	
N.Carolina	409	6-12	6-16	12	6-12	8	12	4 – 1 0	
Ok 1 a homa	3-15	3-10	3-15	3-15	3-10	3-10	- ·	3/15	
Pa.	5-8	•	8-15	6-12	4-8-	6-12	· 5-8	5-12	
Rhode II.	•	· 6	8-10		6. •	•	b ,	Jan	
S.DaKota	8-10	8-10	8-10	8-10	3-4	8-10	. 8-10	8-10	•
Tennessee		•••••	••••••	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ะ ผ	• • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Y
Texas	3-8 .	`				,		4 3	` ^ .
Virginia	8-10	6-8	12-16	8-10	•	°	•	•	
Washington 'D.C.		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • •	X
W.Virginia.	8 .	\$ 15 miles	15	,	- 6	6.	•	-10	
0 5		•				, b		•	

ERIC Full Text Provided by ERIC

 \ddot{o}

STATE	нт	МН	· ,	.				• •	*	Ĺ		
0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		MR	<u>он</u>	PH	•	SED	SL	· ·	VH	. •	NONE
Wisconsin	5-10		7	7-10	5		7	. 10		_		
Wyoming	. • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •		•	•	·	, /	. 12	•	5-8	•	
c>			• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • •	• • • • • • •	. y	•

Where a range exists for class size, usually the smaller recommended size is for the younger populations, with older students in the upper limit sized classes.

Data was tabulated into like categories as exactingly as possible.

averages, for those reporting class size	cos neres "
Hearing impairéd/deaf: 8	Profoundly handicapped: 6
Multihandicapped 8	Seriously emotionally disturbed: 8
Mentally retarded: 11	Speech and language disabled: 10
Orthopedically handicapped:10 ,	Visually handicapped/blind: 9

Seventy percent (70%) of all states replied to the survey's initial request for information.

Prepared for NEA Caucus of Educators of Exceptional Children

Susan November
Los Angeles County Education Association
1441 East Valley Boulevard
Alhambra, California 91801

SII:eg

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

1441 East Valley Boulevard . Alhambra, California 91801 . (213) 289-7261

1982 استية August 12

Dear State Director of Special Education:

The National Education Association's Caucus of Educators of Exceptional Children (NEA/CEEC) is conducting a survey of member states for information on special education class sizes.

We would appreciate your time in completing the enclosed survey form and returning it as soon as possible.

Thank you for your contribution to our project.

Please contact us if we can send you any additional information about our Caucus group.

Sincerely yours,

Suian

Susan November
NEA Caucus of Educators of
Exceptional Children

Doiennler

SN:eg

Copies to Executive Board, NEA/CEEC





NEA/Caucus of Educators of Exceptional Children

Class Size Survey

COIII	nents:				<u> </u>					 -
							-			
•										
'What	cate ize,	gories and wh	s of s nat ar	pecia e the	l educ	catión commen	n clas	ses doe	s your	st
* .	-	CATE	ORY	,			CL	.ASS SIZ	E '	
	·	· · ·	· 				•	· •		
•		·	<u>. </u>							
	•									
			·,						,	
	٩.	•			. ,					
.•	-		14	•••			•	•	,	 :
			•					e.		
	9	• .				<u> </u>		· .		
4			•			p 1		<u> </u>	•	•
				, +			<u></u>	class copy	, .	<u>.</u>

August-1982

Susan November

Alhambra, California 91801

NEA/Caucus of Educators of Exceptional Children % Los Angeles County Education Association 1441 East Valley Boulevard